

Nos. 1, 2, and 3 Original

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATES OF WISCONSIN, MINNESOTA, OHIO,  
and PENNSYLVANIA,

and

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

and

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

STATE OF ILLINOIS, METROPOLITAN WATER  
RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF GREATER  
CHICAGO, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendants.*

---

**On Motion To Reopen And  
For A Supplemental Decree**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*

*Solicitor General*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRETT E. LEGNER

*Assistant Attorney General*

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Defendant State of Illinois*

LISA MADIGAN

*Illinois Attorney General*

*100 West Randolph St.*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601*

*(312) 814-3698*

*mscodro@atg.state.il.us*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. This Dispute Does Not Fall Within The Court's Retained Jurisdiction Under The 1967 Decree .....	12
II. This Court Should Not Exercise Jurisdiction Over This Suit As A New, Original Action .....	20
A. Michigan Does Not Seek Any Specific, Much Less Substantial, Relief From Illinois, .....	22
B. Michigan May Seek Relief Elsewhere .....	28
C. Michigan Cannot Manufacture Jurisdiction By Claiming That Illinois Is The Proper Defendant For Relief Against The District .....	29
1. Illinois Is Not The Proper Defendant For Relief Involving The Sluice Gates ..	30
2. Even If Illinois Could Control The District, Michigan May Obtain The Same Relief Without Pursuing An Original Action In This Court .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng’s</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) . . .	17, 18
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) . . . . .	21
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953) . . . . .	23, 30
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 447 U.S. 125 (1980) . . . . .	29
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) . . . . .	28
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1319 (2010) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v.</i> <i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967) . . . . .	26
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) . . . . .	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . . .	27
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) . . . . .	14, 20, 21, 28
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906) . . . . .	2
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993) . . .	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 295 U.S. 694 (1935) . . . . .	19
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 546 U.S. 1028 (2005) . . . . .	18
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008) . . . . .	19
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953) . . . . .	32
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) . . . . .	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) . . . . .	21, 27
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010) . . . . .	20, 21, 23, 32
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973) . . . . .	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Williams v. Med. Ctr. Comm’n</i> , 328 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 278 U.S. 367 (1929) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 281 U.S. 179 (1930) . . . . .	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 289 U.S. 395 (1933) . . . . .	15, 31, 32-33
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 311 U.S. 107 (1940) . . . . .	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 352 U.S. 945 (1956) . . . . .	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 388 U.S. 426 (1967) . . . . .	6, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 449 U.S. 48 (1980) . . . . .	6
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 . . . . .	29
5 U.S.C. § 704 . . . . .	29
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) . . . . .	20
33 U.S.C. § 403 . . . . .	24
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d) . . . . .	26
55 ILCS 5/1-5/7 (2008) . . . . .	30
65 ILCS 5/1-5/11 (2008) . . . . .	30
70 ILCS 2605/1 (2008) . . . . .	31
70 ILCS 2605/3 (2008) . . . . .	30-31, 31
70 ILCS 2605/3.2 (2008) . . . . .	30-31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

70 ILCS 2605/5.3 (2008) .....	31
70 ILCS 2605/5.7 (2008) .....	31
70 ILCS 2605/9-2605/9.8 (2008) .....	31
70 ILCS 2605/12-2605/15 (2008) .....	31
70 ILCS 2605/19 (2008) .....	31
70 ILCS 2605/35 (2008) .....	31
615 ILCS 50/1.2 (2008) .....	6
805 ILCS 5/2.05-5/2.35 (2008) .....	30
<b>Other sources:</b>	
Libby Hill, <i>The Chicago River: A Natural &amp; Unnatural History</i> (Lake Claremont Press 2000) .....	2-3
<a href="http://www.asiancarp.org/rapidresponse/support.htm">http://www.asiancarp.org/rapidresponse/ support.htm</a> .....	12
<a href="http://www.glc.org/announce09/12carp.html">http://www.glc.org/announce09/12carp.html</a> .....	12
Del. Br. in Opp. to N.J.’s Mot. to Reopen, <i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , No. 134, 2005 WL 6140912 (Oct. 27, 2005) .....	18-19
N.J. Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Reopen, <i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , No. 134, 2005 WL 3707901 (Aug. 1, 2005) .....	19
